CONSENT AGENDA

July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NOS. 07-30-18-05 a through i

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that resolutions numbered

07-30-18-05 a, b, c, d, e, f, g, h, i

having been placed on the Consent Agenda and there having been no objection thereto, the same are hereby approved.

Council President
Council Member

Introduced: July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05a

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MASTER PUBLIC WORKS SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SHARING PUBLIC WORKS EQUIPMENT BETWEEN SOMERSET COUNTY MUNICIPALITIES, THE COUNTY AND EACH OTHER

WHEREAS, various County of Somerset municipalities are desirous of sharing public works equipment and public works employees with the County and/or any designated municipality to provide public works services, general maintenance and related services; and

WHEREAS, the County of Somerset is desirous of providing those services to the County of Somerset municipalities in accordance with the terms of an agreement, copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Services Act (NJSA 40:8A-1 et seq) authorizes and empowers the County of Somerset and the County of Somerset municipalities to enter into such an agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey does hereby authorize the Mayor and Clerk of the Borough of North Plainfield to execute agreements, as prepared by County Counsel and on file with the Clerk of the Board to provide the services to the County of Somerset municipalities as described in said agreements.

Council President
Council Member

Introduced: July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05b

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that, pursuant to $\underline{N.P.R.G.O.}$ 4-1 et seq., it does hereby authorize the issuance of licenses for the owner/operation of limousines to the following for one year in accordance with the applications heretofore submitted:

Adnan Ahmad, t/a Awan Limousine Service LLC 10 Stone Street North Plainfield, NJ 07060

Council President
Council Member

Introduced: July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05c

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield that the Tax Collector is hereby authorized and directed to create duplicate tax sale certificate(s) as follows:

issued 10-23-12 issued 12-04-13	Cert. #12-00215 #13-00275	180 Lawrence Ave	Lot 3	Block 182
Council President				
Council Member				

Introduced: July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05d

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the Treasurer is hereby authorized to refund the following:

Refund	of Dumpster Bond:		
31 Iron	g Contracting Corp. Horse Road d, New Jersey 07436	\$ 200.00	
Propert	y at:		
	estervelt Avenue Plainfield. New Jersey 07060		
			Council President
			Council Member
Introduced:	July 30, 2018		

Adopted:

July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05e

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, the Audit for the year ending December 31, 2017 has been previously received and reviewed by the Mayor and the Members of the Borough Council; and

WHEREAS, any Recommendations of the Audit require that a Corrective Action Plan be undertaken; and

WHEREAS, the Audit of the year ending December 31, 2017 contained one Recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Members of the Borough Council hereby adopt the Corrective Action Plan, as attached, which applies to the December 31, 2017 Audit, as submitted by the Business Administrator and Chief Financial Officer.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution is on file and available for inspection by the public in the office of the Borough Clerk and that a copy be forwarded to the State of New Jersey.

Council President
 Council Member

Introduced: July 30, 2018 Adopted: July 30, 2018

I, Richard K. Phoenix, Borough Clerk of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held July 30, 2018, WITNESS my hand this 30th day of July 2018.

Richard K. Phoenix, RMC Borough Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05f

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, St. Luke's Church, 300 Clinton Avenue, North Plainfield, New Jersey, has applied for a license to conduct an off-premises 50-50 cash draw raffle on November 25, 2018; and

WHEREAS, St. Luke's Church has been issued Identification No. 352-1-14479 by the New Jersey Legalized Games of Chance Control Commission; and

WHEREAS, investigation has shown that said applicant meets the requirements for the issuance of a raffle license;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Clerk be and is hereby authorized to issue a license to St. Luke's Church for an off-premises 50-50 cash draw raffle to be held on November 25, 2018 at 300 Clinton Avenue, North Plainfield, New Jersey.

 Council President
 Council Member

Introduced: July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05g

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION TO PAY TAXES UNTIL AUGUST 22, 2018

WHEREAS, the Borough of North Plainfield adopted its 2018 Municipal Budget on April 09, 2018, and

WHEREAS, because of the late adoption of the New Jersey State Budget and calculation of the Tax Rate by the County Board of Taxation and the corresponding late printing of the tax bills, third quarter tax bills will not be mailed by the deadline of July 17, 2018; and

WHEREAS, THE Borough Council believes that the residents of the Borough are entitled to a reasonable time to receive their tax bills for the third quarter and to pay the same without being delinquent and subject to the payment of interest; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to N.J.S. 54:4-66.5 interest at a rate of \$.00000001% shall be charged on unpaid third quarter 2018 taxes provided same are paid on or before August 22, 2018, and provided further that interest thereafter shall be payable at the rate of 8% per annum on the first \$1,500.00 of the delinquency and 18% per annum on any amount in excess of \$1,500.00 to be calculated from August 1, 2018 until the date of actual payment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be forwarded to the Finance and Tax Collector's Offices forthwith.

Council President
Council Member

Introduced: July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05h

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of North Plainfield, County of Somerset, State of New Jersey that the Treasurer is hereby authorized to refund fees due to cancelation of inspection:

Refund of Building Permit Fees

Rose-Line Paillant \$50.00 52 Vanness Court Maplewood, New Jersey 07040

Job: 615 Parkview Ave.

Council President
 Council Member

Introduced: July 30, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. 07-30-18-05i

BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD COUNTY OF SOMERSET STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Box	rough of North Plainfield that
the attached bills of the accounts named and for the amou	ints stated, having been duly
audited and found to be correct as of this 30 th day of July, 20	18 the same be paid; and that
the Mayor and Chief Financial Officer are hereby authorized to	o sign and deliver warrants for
the same.	_
	Council President

Council Member

Introduced: July 30, 2018